

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 and 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,
AND BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL
LAWYERS AND ITS MICHIGAN, OHIO AND
KENTUCKY CHAPTERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DIANA RAIMI
BRIAN C. VERTZ*
AMERICAN ACADEMY
OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS
437 Grant Street, Suite 501
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 471-9000
bvertz@pollockbegg.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

258249



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Table of Cited Authorities | iii |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 3 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| I. The State DOMA laws deny same-sex families the benefits of laws that enhance stability. | 5 |
| A. The State DOMA laws stigmatize children of same-sex unions and deny them the protection of legal recognition for both their parents..... | 5 |
| B. The State DOMA laws deny legal protections for established parent-child relationships. | 7 |
| C. The State DOMA laws deny legal protection to same-sex families when a partner dies..... | 11 |
| D. The State DOMA laws deny same-sex couples the benefit of laws that protect families when couples separate. | 15 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| II. Even in intact same-sex households, the State DOMA laws deny legal protections for family financial security..... | 18 |
| Conclusion..... | 24 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Attorney General v. Civil Service Commission</i> (unpublished), 2013 WL 85805 (Ct. App. Mich. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2014 WL 5847607 (E.D. Mich, Nov. 12, 2014) | 21 |
| <i>Birch v. Birch</i> , 463 N.E.2d 1254 (Ohio 1984). | 8 |
| <i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995) | 3 |
| <i>Burchell v. Burchell</i> , 684 S.W.2d 296 (Ky. App. 1984) | 8 |
| <i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979). | 9 |
| <i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) | 3 |
| <i>Davis v. Flickinger</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1159 (Ohio 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Doles v. Doles</i> , 848 S.W.2d 656 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992) | 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Estes v. Titus</i> , 751 N.W.2d 493 (Mich. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>Estes v. Woodlawn Memorial Park, Inc.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 759 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989) | 14 |
| <i>Evans v. Steelman</i> , 970 S.W.2d 431 (Tenn. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>Harvey v. Harvey</i> , 680 N.W. 2d 835 (Mich. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Heltzel v. Heltzel</i> , 638 N.W.2d 123 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) | 3 |
| <i>Hunter v. Hunter</i> , 771 N.W.2d 694 (Mich. 2009) | 9, 10 |
| <i>In re Adams</i> , 473 N.W.2d 712 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 719 N.E.2d 107 (Oh. 1998) | 7 |
| <i>In re Anjoski</i> , 770 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991) | 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>In re D.C.J.</i> , 976 N.E.2d 931 (Ohio Ct. App. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>In re Mark T.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 27 (Mich. Ct. App. 1967) | 5, 8 |
| <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) | 3 |
| <i>In re Mullen</i> , 953 N.E.2d 302 (Ohio 2011) | 9 |
| <i>In re Perales</i> , 369 N.E.2d 1047 (Ohio 1977) | 9 |
| <i>In re Shelby L.B.</i> , No. M2010-00879-COA-R9-PT, 2011 WL 1225567, Tenn. Ct. App 2011) | 7 |
| <i>In Re the Marriage of M.S. v. D.S.</i> , No. SC94101 (pending)(Missouri 2015) | 3 |
| <i>In re Thompson</i> , 11 S.W.3d 913 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999) | 10 |
| <i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968) | 24 |
| <i>McGuffin v. Overton</i> , 542 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995) | 10, 22 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 109 S. Ct 2333 (1989) | 6 |
| <i>Mullins v. Picklesimer</i> , 317 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2010) | 9 |
| <i>National Pride at Work v. Governor of Michigan</i> , 748 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) | 22 |
| <i>Ray v. Ray</i> , 83 S.W.3d 726 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.</i> , 265 S.W.3d 804 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008) | 6, 7 |
| <i>In re Mark T.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 27 (Mich. Ct. App. 1967) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... | 9 |
| <i>State ex rel. M.L.G. v. Montgomery</i> , Nos. 12AP-13, 12AP-401 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2012), <i>appeal denied</i> , 981 N.E.2d 885 (Ohio 2013)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>Tkachik v. Mandeville</i> , 790 N.W.2d 260 (Mich. 2010)..... | 21 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675, 186 L. Ed. 2d 808 (2013) | 7, 19, 20 |
| <i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Vodvarka v. Grasmeyer</i> , 675 N.W.2d 847 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972) | 24 |
| <i>Whaley v. Cnty. of Saginaw</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1483 (E.D. Mich. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Whitaker v. Whitaker</i> , 957 S.W.2d 834 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997) | 8 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| 1 U.S.C. § 7 (2012) | 3 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 1041 (2012) | 16 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 2056 (2012) | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1055 (2012) | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3) (2012) | 16 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 1115 (2012) | 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 38 U.S.C. § 1781 (2012) | 20 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 3501 (2012) | 20 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 4101 (2012) | 20 |
| 38 U.S.C. §§ 1311, 1317, 1158 (2012)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395i-2 (2012) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 402 (e), (f) (2012) | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 402(g), (d) (2012) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 660 (2012) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396p(c)(2), 1396p(a)(2), 1396r-5(f)20 (2)(A), 1396r-5(d)(3) (2012)..... | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 402 (b), 402(c), 426-1, 1395i-2 (2012) | 19 |
| Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7 (2012) | 18 |
| Ky. Const. § 233A..... | 4 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 72.425 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 14 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat Ann. §§ 403.211, 403.215 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 17 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 140.080 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 13 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.180 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 20 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18A.150 (2), (3) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 12 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.1925 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 14 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 342.750 (West, Westlaw through the end of the 2014 legislation) | 12 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 346.050(1)(b) (West, Westlaw through the end of the 2014 legislation) | 14 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.97501 (West, Westlaw through the end of the 2014 legislation) | 14 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 381.050(2) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 21 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 391.030 (West, Westlaw through 2014 legislation) | 11, 12 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 392.080 (West, Westlaw through 2014 legislation) | 11 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.190 (West, Westlaw through the end of the 2014 legislation) | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.200 (West, Westlaw through the end of the 2014 legislation) | 15 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.210 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 17 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.213 (West, Westlaw through the end of the 2014 legislation) | 16 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.270 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 8 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.270(2) (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 legislation) | 8 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 406.011 | 6 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.130 (West, Westlaw 6 through 2014) | 13 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 199.500, 199.520 (West,13 Westlaw through 2014) | 6 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 402.005, 402.020, 402.040, and 402.045 (West, Westlaw through 2014 legislation) | 4 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 403.270, 403.280, 403.290, 403.300 (West, Westlaw through the end of the 2014 legislation) | 16 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Mich Comp. Laws §§ 700.2202, 700.2301 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 11 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 205.202 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 13 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 206.311 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 20 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 38.1024(1), (8) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 13 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 418.331 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 12 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.17a (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 17 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.18 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.23 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 16 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.29 | 6 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 557.204 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 557.71 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 21 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2922(2)(a) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 13 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.2102 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 11 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.3206 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 14 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 710.24 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 6 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 710.51 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 6 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.2(c) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 16 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.25(1) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 10 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.27 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 16 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 780.766(4)(h) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 14 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 552.19, 552.23, 552.103 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 552.603, 552.27 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 17 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 700.2402-2404 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 12 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 722.23, 722.24 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 8 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 722.27(1)(c), 722.23(d)-(e) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 8 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 722.27(a), 552.23, 552.601 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§700.5207(1), 700.5209, 700.5219 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 23 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §333.2824(6) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 6 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.2855 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 14 |
| Mich. Const. art. 1, § 25 and Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.1 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 4 |
| Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11 and Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 4 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann § 3109.03, 3109.05 (West, Westlaw through 2013-2014) | 17 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann §§ 2705.02, 2705.03, 3123.01 to 99 (West, Westlaw through 2013-2014) | 17 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 145.45, 92 (West, Westlaw through the 130 th GA (2013-2014)) | 13 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2105.06 (West, Westlaw through 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 11 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2106.01 (West, Westlaw through 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 11 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2106.15 (West, Westlaw through 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 12 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2108.09 (West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 14 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2108.50(A), 2108.81 | 14 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2108.81 (West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 14 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2125.02 (West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 13 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2743.51 (West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 14 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.171 (West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 15 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.18 (West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.21, 3119.01 (West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 16 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.821 (West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 15 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.03 (West, Westlaw through 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 6 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3109.051(A) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 8 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3109.051, 3111.03(A) (1) (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 9 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.03 (a) | 6 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.95 (West, Westlaw through 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 6 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4123.59 (West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 12 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5731.05(C)(4)(West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 13 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5901.08 (West, Westlaw through the 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 12 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 3109.04, 3109.051(D) (West, Westlaw through 130th GA (2013-2014)) | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§145.45, 145.384 (West, Westlaw through 130 th GA (2013-2014) | 21 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Sec. 5747.08(E) | 20 |
| Respect for Marriage Act of 2011 (S.598, 112th Cong. (2011) and H.R. 1116, 112th Cong. (2011)) | 2 |
| Retirement Equity Act of 1984, 26 U.S.C. § 414(p) (2012) | 16 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-5-106 (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 13 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-13-105 (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 14 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 30-2-102 (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 12 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-2-104 (West, Westlaw through 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 11 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-4-101 (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 12 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-115 (West, Westlaw through 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 6 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-4-121 (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-5-101 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 17 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-5-701 to 713, 36-5-801 to 816, 36-5-901 to 912 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 17 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-6-101 (West, Westlaw through end of the 2914 Second Reg. Sess.) | 16 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-6-101(a)(2)(A)(i) | 9 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-6-106(a)(10) (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 8 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-6-303 (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 12 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-1-109 (West, Westlaw through 2014) | 21 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-8-305 (West, Westlaw through 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 13 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-30-109(b)(3) (West, Westlaw through 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 14 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-30-307 (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 12 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-36-109 (West, Westlaw through the end of the 2014 Second Reg. Session) | 13 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 36-6-106(a), 36-6-101(a)(2)(A)(i) (West, Westlaw through 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) . . . | 8 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. §68-3-306 (West, Westlaw through 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 6 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-4-111(a) (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 14 |
| Tenn. Const. art. XI, Sec. 18 and Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113 (West, Westlaw through end of the 2014 Second Reg. Sess.) | 4 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| 2004 Mich. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 7160 (Sept. 14, 2004) . . . | 6 |
| Charlotte J. Patterson, <i>Children of Lesbian and Gay Parents</i> , 63 Child Develop. 1025, 1037 (1992) | 8 |
| Letter from Dayna K. Shah, Assoc. Gen. Counsel, General Accounting Office, to Hon. Bill Frist, Senate Majority Leader, at 1 (No. GAO-04-353R Jan. 23, 2004) | 22 |

REVENUE RULINGS

| | |
|---|-------|
| Rev. Rul. 2013-17, 2013-38 I.R.B. 201 | 19-20 |
